6 mths to
31.12.2011

Rm

12 mths to
30.06.2012

Rm

Investment income 322 310 611
Capital appreciation 202 94 290
Preference share dividends paid and change in fair value of preference shares (17) (35) (31)
Investment return on adjusted net worth 507 369 870

H. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future

after tax profits from in-force business.

I. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation

rate and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

J. CAPITAL TRANSFERRED FROM/(TO) NON-COVERED BUSINESS

Represents the alignment of net assets and value of in-force of mainly international subsidiaries between covered and non-

covered business.

39

MMI HOLDINGS – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES
– 31.12.2012

Adjusted
net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 13 188 16 547 19 441 (2 894) 340 423 (83)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  15 179 18 378 (3 199) 271 366 (95)
 % change  (8) (5) 11 (20) (13) 14
  1% reduction in risk discount rate  17 967 20 513 (2 546) 423 492 (69)
 % change  9 6 (12) 24 16 (17)
10% decrease in future expenses  17 471 20 365 (2 894) 397 480 (83)
 % change (1)  6 5 - 17 13 -
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  17 104 20 108 (3 004) 419 505 (86)

 % change  3 3 4 23 19 4
 5% decrease in mortality and

morbidity for assurance
business

 17 840 20 734 (2 894) 426 509 (83)

 % change  8 7 - 25 20 -
 5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  16 298 19 183 (2 885) 334 417 (83)

 % change  (2) (1) - (2) (1) -
  1% reduction in gross investment

return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

13 259 16 738 19 693 (2 955) 392 473 (81)

 % change (2) 1 1 1 2 15 12 (2)
  1% reduction in inflation rate 13 548 16 835 19 728 (2 893) 376 459 (83)
 % change 3 2 1 - 11 9 -
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 13 006 15 543 18 604 (3 061)

 % change (1) (6) (4) 6
10% reduction in premium indexation

take-up rate  16 229 19 123 (2 894) 316 399 (83)

 % change  (2) (2) - (7) (6) -
10% decrease in non-commission

related acquisition expenses   392 475 (83)

 % change   15 12 -

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  16 912 19 806 (2 894) 350 433 (83)

 % change  2 2 - 3 2 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

40

MMI HOLDINGS – STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE

STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE 31.12.2012 30.06.2012 31.12.2011 30.06.2011

6 month period

Value of listed shares traded (rand million) 6 792 7 946 3 474  5 936